COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:)
) Case No. 2021-00127
The Electronic Application of Rhodes Creek Solar,)
LLC for a Construction Certificate to Construct a)
Merchant Solar Electric Generating Facility and an)
approximately 1.5 mile Nonregulated Transmission)
Line)

MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Rhudes Creek Solar, LLC ("Rhudes Creek"), by counsel, moves the Siting Board for an order amending the procedural schedule issued by Order dated October 4, 2021. In support of its motion, Rhudes Creek states as follows:

The current procedural schedule indicates that the Siting Board consultant's site assessment report will be issued on or before December 21, 2021. The Siting Board has set a deadline for Rhudes Creek's response to be filed no later than December 28, 2021. This schedule provides for limited time to respond to the consultant's report, particularly in light of the holiday weekend. In addition, Rhudes Creek's Planning and Engineering Manager will be out of the country for most of this period, and he will need to review and provide comment on the consultant's report. Accordingly, Rhudes Creek respectfully requests an extension to file a response to the consultant's report through and including January 4, 2022.

Rhudes Creek believes that this extension of four business days is reasonable and will still provide sufficient time to review the response and prepare for the evidentiary hearing scheduled for January 13, 2021.

WHEREFORE, Rhudes Creek respectfully requests an amendment to the procedural schedule providing for an extension to file a response to the consultant's report from December 28, 2021 to January 4, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC

JAMES W. GARDNER

M. TODD OSTERLOH

333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500

Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Telephone No.: (859) 255-8581

Fax No. (859) 231-0851

tosterloh@sturgillturner.com

jgardner@sturgillturner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RHUDES CREEK SOLAR, LLC